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IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE:::: BONGAIGAON. 

 

 

CASE NO. CR. 142/2011.  

 

State of Assam 

-Vs- 

Sri Sudhir Ghosh 
 

U/S.7 read with 16 of the PFA Act 1954 
 

Present:    Sri A. U. Ahmed, AJS. 

                    Chief Judicial Magistrate. 

                    Bongaigaon. 

Name of Complainant:- 

                   Sri R. M. Das 

                   Food Inspector (Senior), 

                   H.Q- Bongaigaon,  

                   Office of the Joint Director of Health Services,  

                   Bongaigaon. 

 

Advocates appeared:- 

                For the Prosecution:  Mr. T. Bhowmick. Asstt. PP.                                                     

                For the Defence:        Mr. P. Baidya. 

 

Date fixed for Argument: 07.01.2013. 

Date fixed for Judgment: 19.01.2013. 

 

 

                   J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T 

 

1.                           It a case for adulteration of “Jelapi” which was 

alleged to have been coloured with non-permitted colour mainly 

Metanil yellow in violation of Rule 28 of Part VI of the  Rules of 

PFA 1955. 

 

2.                           The prosecution case in brief is that on 30.10.2010 

the complainant along with Sri Naren Choudhury, Grade-IV from 

the office of Joint Director of Health Services, Bongaigaon, 

inspected the premises of restaurant of the Accused person Sri 

Sudhir Ghosh situated at Paglasthan, Bongaigaon, Dist-
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Bongaigaon. At that time he found the accused person conducting 

business of the said restaurant and introduced himself as Food 

Inspector (Senior) of Bongaigaon. On being interrogated, the 

accused person disclosed that he was the proprietor of the 

restaurant and running restaurant without “Food Trade Licence” as 

per PFA Act 1954 & Rules 1955.  During inspection. He found a 

food item named “Jelapi” suspected to be adulterated which was 

being kept stored and exposed for sale in the premises of the said 

restaurant for human consumption. As no independent witness was 

found in spite of due request, said Sri Naren Choudhury agreed to 

remain as witness during inspection. Thereafter he served the 

notice in Form-VI to the vendor accused person and purchased 900 

Grams of “Jelapi” on payment of Rs.54/- for chemical examination 

as sample. Thereafter the said sample was equally divided into 

three parts. Each part of sample was labeled and wrapped with 

thick papers. Each part of sample was packed and sealed as per 

provisions of the PFA Act. There after all three parts of sample 

were brought to his office. On 01.11.2010, one part of the sample 

with a memorandum in sealed envelope was taken to the Public 

Analyst, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati-21 by him personally. A copy 

of Memorandum together with specimen impression seals used to 

seal were taken to the Public Analyst on the same day by him 

personally. The rest parts of sample along with two copies of 

memorandum were submitted to the Local Health Authority, 

Bongaigaon on the same day. The Public Analyst, Assam vide his 

report No PF/BG/20/10 dated 09.12.2010 declared that the sample 

was coloured with non-permitted colour mainly yellow Metanil 

and hence it was adulterated according to Rule 28 of Part VI of the 

PFA Rules. After obtaining prosecution sanction the complainant 

submitted offence report/complaint under section 7 read with 16 of 

the PFA Act, 1954 against the accused person. On receipt of 



[3] 
 

complaint, this court took cognizance under section 7 read with 16 

of the PFA Act, 1954 against the accused person. Hence the 

prosecution case has come up. 

 

3.                               On completion of appearance of the accused 

person, copies of all relevant documents were supplied to him. 

Seeing nature of the case, the case was ordered to be trial in 

summary way. Accordingly the particular of offence under section 

7 read with 16 PFA Act was explained to the accused person to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

 

4.                                  During trial the prosecution has examined 2 

(two) Prosecution Witnesses in support of its case. The accused 

person has been examined under section 313 of the CrPC. The 

defence has examined none. Plea of defence is of total denial. 

 

5.                                  : POINT FOR DETERMINATION:  

(a) Whether the accused person kept the adulterated 

sample of “Jelapi” stored and exposed in the 

premises of his restaurant for sale? 

 

6.                            :DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

 

                             I have very carefully gone through the marathon 

threadbare arguments duly advanced by the Ld. Lawyers of both 

sides as evidence on record. It has been contended by the Ld. 

Lawyer appearing on behalf of the accused person strenuously that 

the sample in question was collected, packed and sealed in 

violation of mandatory rules of the PFA Rules 1955.  He has 

further argued that in this case the requirements under section 

13(2) of the Act were not totally complied with. On the other hand 

the Ld. Assistant PP has submitted that there are some minor 

discrepancies in compliance with some Rules laid in the PFA 
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Rules 1955 and Act 1954 but for which the case cannot go. Prior to 

rebutting rival contentions of the both sides it would be appropriate 

to analyze the evidence on record. 

 

7.                                  PW1 is Sri Ram Mohan Das who is the Senior 

Food Inspector. He has stated in his testimony that on 30.10.2010 

he along with one Sri Naren Choudhury, Grade-IV of O/o Joint 

Director of Health Services, Bongaigaon came out with Clean and 

dry polythene bags, clean plastic containers, La, thread, Paste etc. 

On the same day he entered into the restaurant of the accused 

person situated in Paglasthan, Bongaigaon for inspection of food 

items being kept for sale. He introduced himself to the accused 

person as Senior Food Inspector. He introduced Sri Naren 

Choudhury who accompanied him with the accused person. The 

accused person disclosed before him that he (the accused person) 

was the owner of the restaurant. There after he saw “Jelapi” in a 

big tray being kept in the premises of the restaurant for sale. On 

being asked the accused person informed him that the “Jelapis” 

were food items and keeping for sale. He suspected the “Jelapi” to 

be adulterated. There after he purchased 900 Grams of “Jelapi” on 

payment of Rs. 54/-. On receipt of payment of Rs. 54/- the accused 

person acknowledged the same and Ext1 is the Acknowledgement 

and Ext1(1) is the signature. Ext1 shows that the accused person 

received a sum of Rs. 54/- from the informant for payment of 900 

grams of “Jelapi”. He served Notice in Form-VI in presence of Sri 

Naren Choudhury upon the accused person. Ext2 is Form-VI. 

Ext2(1) is the signature of the accused person, Ext2(2) is the 

signature of Sri Naren Choudhury and Ext2(3) is his signature. 

PW2 is Sri Naren Choudhury who is the Grade-IV of the Office of 

Joint Director Health Services, Bongaigaon. According to him, on 

30.10.2010 at 10:30 AM he along with the complainant entered 



[5] 
 

into a tea stall situated in Paglasthan, Bongaigaon and the 

complainant purchased 900 Gram of “Jelapi” on payment of Rs. 

54/- from the accused person. The accused person acknowledged 

the payment. Ext1 is the acknowledgement and Ext1(2) is his 

signature. It is found that both PW1 and PW2 have categorically 

stated that the sample was purchased on payment of Rs. 54/- from 

the accused person which was kept in the premises of the 

restaurant for sale. In view of the discussion made above, it can be 

held that the Rule 12 of the PFA Rules 1955 has been complied 

with. 

 

8.                            It has been submitted by the Ld. Lawyer for the 

accused person that non-compliance of the directions laid down 

under section 10(7) of the PFA Act 1954 and Rule 9(e) of the PFA, 

Rules 1955 in full spirit cast doubt on prosecution case reliance on 

the Judgment of Biman Ghosh & Another Vrs State of Assam 

reported in “MANU/GH/0280/2011”. The aforesaid section and 

Rule are reproduced herein below: 

10. Powers of the Food Inspectors.... 

(7) Where the food inspector takes any action under Clause (a) of Sub-

section (1), Sub-section (2), Sub-section (4) or Sub-section (6), he shall [call 

one or more persons to be present at the time when such action is taken 

and take his or their signatures.] 

9. Duties of Food Inspector.... 

(e) to maintain a record of all inspections made and action taken by him in 

the performance of his duties, including the taking of samples and the 

seizure of stocks, and to submit copies of such record to the health officer 

or the Food (Health) Authority as directed in his behalf. 

 

                        It is evident that the sample was collected and 

divided into three parts in presence of PW2 who accompanied the 

complainant-cum- Food Inspector. PW1 has stated in his testimony 

that he requested the owners of the shops situated near the 

restaurant of the accused person to be witnesses to Form-VI but 
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they declined to do so. PW2 has stated in his cross-examination 

that the complainant requested a customer who was taking food 

article in the restaurant to be witnesses but he declined. In view the 

discussion made above it can be said that the direction laid down in 

the section 10(7) has been complied with. There is no specific 

cross-examination towards PW1 in the light of Rule 9(e) of the 

PFA, Rules 1955. I find no evidence on record showing that the 

Rule 9(e) of the PFA, Rules 1955 has been not complied with.  

 

9.                               It has been argued by the Ld. Defence Counsel 

that Rules 14 to 17 of the PFA, Rules 1955 have not been complied 

with and as such the prosecution case cannot survive. PW1 has 

stated in his testimony that the sample of 900 Grams “Jelapi” was 

divided into three parts equally and there after the parts of the 

sample were put into three dry and clean plastic bags. There after 

each such bag was closed tightly with thread. There after each bag 

was kept in three dry and clean plastic containers and stoppers 

were properly fastened. Then each container was labeled as per 

Rule 15 of the PFA, Rules 1955. There after each container was 

packed and sealed. PW2 has admitted in his cross-examination that 

the complainant purchased the containers where plastic bags 

containing sample were kept.  On the other hand PW1 has stated in 

his testimony that on 30.10.2010 came out with some dry and 

clean polythene bags and plastic containers. Ext7 is the Report of 

Public Analyst which shows that the sample received from PW1 

for chemical examination was found conforming to Rules 14 to 18 

of the PFA Rules 1955 and that the same in good condition. For 

the reasons stated above I find no substance in the submission 

made by the Ld. Lawyer appearing on behalf of the accused 

person. 
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10.                         It appears from evidence of the complainant 

marked as PW1 that on 01.11.2010 he himself came to the Public 

Analyst, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati with one of the parts of 

sample for chemical examination and a copy Memorandum and 

handed over the same to him. Ext3 is the Memorandum and 

Ext3(1) is his signature. He also deposited the rest parts of sample 

with Local Health Authority. Ext4 is Depositing of Counterpart 

and Ext4(1) is signature of Joint Director of Health Services. Ext4 

shows that the Joint Director of health Services, Bongaigaon 

received two parts of sample of “Jelapi”. On 22.11.2010 he 

received Acknowledge of Food Sample and Ext5 is the said 

Acknowledge Letter. Ext6 is the Acknowledge of Memorandum. 

On 09.12.2010 he received the report of the Public Analyst. Ext7 is 

the said Report and Ext7(1) is the signature of the Public Analyst. 

From the discussion made above it appears that the Public Analyst 

submitted his report on sample in question within 40 days as laid 

down under Rule 7(3) of the PFA, Rules 1955. 

 

 

11.                  The report of public Analyst given in Ext7 reads as 

follows:-“The sample is coloured with non-permitted colour 

mainly metanil Yellow and hence it is adulterated according to 

Rule 28 of Part VI.”  In view of Rule 28 of the PFA, Rules 1955 

“metanil yellow” is not permitted colour. From the report of the 

Public analyst, it appears that the sample was adulterated. PW1 has 

stated in his testimony that on receipt of Report of Public Analyst 

he wrote for prosecution sanction. Ext8 is the said Letter and 

Ext8(1) is his signature. On receipt of prosecution sanction marked 

as Ext9 he submitted Offence Report before the court. Ext10 is the 

Offence Report and Ext10(1) is his signature.  It is found that the 
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Offence Report was submitted within stipulated period. Hence I 

feel no hesitation to accept the Report of the Public Analyst. 

 

12.                          It has been contended by the Ld. Lawyer 

appearing on behalf of the accused person that non-service of the 

notice under section 13(2) of the PFA Act 1954 to the accused 

person is fatal to the prosecution case reliance on the decision of 

the Judgment of State of Orissa Vrs Gauranga Sahu reported in 

“(2004) 13 Supreme Court Cases 80”. The Ld defence counsel 

has also drawn my attention to the Judgment of Indradev Yadav & 

Another Vrs State of Assam reported in “ 2011(3) Gauhati Law 

Journal 278”. I have very carefully with due gone through the 

aforesaid case laws. 

 

13.                 Section 13(2) of the Prevention Of Food 

Adulteration Act, 1954 is reproduced below:- 

                        “(2) On receipt of the report of the result of the analysis under 

subsection (1) to the effect that the article of food is adulterated, the Local 

(Health) Authority shall, after the institution of prosecution against the 

person from whom the sample of the article of food was taken and the 

person, if any, whose name, address and other particulars have been 

disclosed under section 14A, forward, in such manner as may be 

Prescribed, a copy of the report of the result of the analysis to such person 

or persons, as the case may be, informing such person or persons that if it 

is so desired, either or both of them may make an application to the court 

within a period of ten days from the date of receipt of the copy of the 

report to get the sample of the article of food kept by the Local (Health) 

Authority analysed by the Central Food Laboratory.” 

 

14.                  PW1 has stated in his testimony that on 

21.07.2011 he submitted a copy of the Notice given under section 

13(2) of the PFA Act to the accused person. Ext11 is the said copy 

and Ext11(1) is the signature of Joint Director of Health Services, 

Bongaigaon Dr. B. Basumatary. There is no iota of evidence how 

the notice under section 13(2) of the PFA Act 1954 was served 
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upon the accused person/vendor. The relevant observation made in 

Para 4 of the Judgment of State of Orissa Vrs Gauranga Sahu 

reads as follows:-“ It is argued on behalf of the accused that mere 

despatch of the report is not enough and that the prosecution is 

further obliged , to prove that the letter so despatched had reached 

the addressee, i.e., the accused. We agree with this submission, as 

we believe that forwarding a copy of the report is not only a ritual, 

but a statutory requirement to be mandatorily observed in all the 

cases. Despatch of such a report it is intended to inform the 

accused of his valuable right to get the other sample analyzed from 

the central food laboratory. However, in this case, the two courts 

on facts had found that the copy of the report, in fact, had been 

despatched and was received by the accused person. PW-1 (Food 

Inspector) in his statement recorded by the trial court, had stated:” 

 

15.                      Importance and object of the notice under 

section 13(2) of the PFA Act have been highlighted in recently 

pronounced Judgments of our High Court namely Sunil Debnath 

Vrs State of Assam reported in “MANU/GH/0533/2012”, 

Chandan Paul Vrs State of Assam reported in 

“MANU/GH/0397/2012” and Sri Sukumar Roy & Anr Vrs State 

of Assam reported in “MANU/GH/0618/2012”. 

 

16.                  The relevant important Paras of the Judgment of 

Sunil Debnath Vrs State of Assam are reproduced below:- 

                          “29. Since the object of Section 13(2) is really to 

'inform' the accused that he has the option to get the sample 

analysed by the CFL, it is clear that for achievement of this object, 

the condition precedent is that the notice, under Section 13(2), be 

received by, and/or served upon, the addressee. Hence, if the report 

of the public Analyst is merely sent with a forwarding letter and 

even if the same is received by the addressee, the provisions of 
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Section 13(2) will not be complied with, for, mere receipt of the 

report by the addressee does not fulfill the object of Section 13(2) 

until the 'information' is also given to the addressee that he has the 

option to get the sample analysed by the CFL. 

30. Because of the fact that the object of Section 13(2) is to 

'inform' the accused of his right to get the sample analysed by the 

CFL, its non-compliance will per se Vitiate the trial and, in such a 

case, prejudice will be implicit in such non-compliance, for, the 

accused would not be knowing that he has the right to get sample 

analysed and the report, which the Public Analyst has given, can 

be superseded by the result, which the analysis from by CFL will 

render. The lack of 'information', on the part of the accused, is, in 

itself, a cause of prejudice and the same is sufficient to vitiate the 

trial 

31. As the object of the PFA Act is to prevent adulteration of food, 

this Act embodies very stringent provisions for penalty by making 

minimum imprisonment of three months mandatory. Since the 

scheme of this Act shows that the conviction of the accused, 

eventually, rests on the Public Analyst's report and when the 

legislature, in its wisdom, has used the word 'inform' under Section 

13(2), the provisions of Section 13(2) have to be strictly construed. 

Construed thus, it becomes clear that it is imperative for the 

prosecution to prove that the accused knew that he had a right to 

get sample analysed by the CFL and that this knowledge has been 

derived by the accused from the notice issued under Section 13(2). 

If the prosecution fails to prove such knowledge on the part of the 

accused, it will but be necessary for the Court to treat that 

prejudice has been caused to the accused by non-compliance of 

this mandatory requirement.” 

 

17.                      During examination of the accused person under 

section he has stated that he received no Notice under section 13(2) 

of the PFA Act from Local Health Authority, Bongaigaon. In the 

instant case PW1 is an important person. From his cross-

examination it appears that he is not totally aware whether the 

accused person received the notice under section 13(2) of the PFA 
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Act 1954 or not. His evidence is also silent in what manner the 

concerned Local Health Authority served the Notice under 

section!3(2) of the PFA Act 1954 to the accused person. I find 

some lapses in the part of Complainant/ Food Inspector in building 

up the prosecution case. From the discussion made above it has 

become crystal clear that the requirements as laid down under 

section 13(2) of the PFA Act 1954 have not been fulfilled and 

hence in view of the decisions made in the afore said case laws I 

find that noncompliance of requirements as laid down in the 

section 13(2) of the PFA Act, 1954 per se vitiates the trial.  

 

18.                        In result I find that the prosecution has failed 

to book the accused person home under section 7 read with 16 of 

the PFA Act 1954. Hence the accused person is here by acquitted 

from the charge brought against him and let him be set at liberty 

forth with. The bail bond stands cancelled. The rest parts of the 

sample be destroyed in due course of law.  Let a copy of the 

Judgment be sent to the Complainant/Food Inspector. 

Accordingly the case is disposed of on contest. 

 

19.                   The Judgment is pronounced and delivered in the 

open court on this 19
th

 January, 2013 under my hand and seal of 

this Court.   

                     

                                                                                        (A. U. Ahmed) 

          Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

                   BONGAIGAON. 

              Dictated & corrected by me…….. 

 

                      (Sri A.U. Ahmed) 

              Chief Judicial Magistrate 

                      BONGAIGAON. 
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A P P E N D I X 

 

      Prosecution examined: 

1. PW1:  Mr. Ram Mohan Das 

2. PW2:  Sri Naren Choudhury 

 

Defence examined       : Nil. 

Prosecution Exhibited: 

1. Ext.1:  Acknowledgement issued to the vendor. 

2. Ext.2:  Form VI Notice under Rule 12 of PFA Rules 1955. 

3. Ext.3:  Memorandum to Public Analyst. 

4. Ext.4:  Deposition Counter Parts. 

5. Ext.5:  Acknowledgement of Food sample. 

6. Ext.6: Acknowledgement of receipt of memorandum with seal        

impression. 

7. Ext.7:  Report of Public Analyst. 

8. Ext.8:  Letter for seeking prosecution sanction. 

9. Ext.9:  Prosecution Sanction Letter. 

10. Ext.10: Offence Report. 

11. Ext.11:  A copy of the Notice issued under section 13(2) of the PFA Act. 

12. M-Ext1:  One of the parts of the sample which were kept in Local Heath 

Authority, Bongaigaon. 

                     

 

                                                                                   (A. U. Ahmed) 

      Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

              BONGAIGAON. 

 

 

****** 


